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OTHER RELEASES

Local government finance: Assets and
liabilities
December 31, 1999

The net debt (the excess of liabilities over financial
assets) of local governments reached $12.5 billion
at December 31, 1999, down $3.5 billion (-21.7%)
from December 31, 1998. Financial assets stood
at $39.8 billion, and total liabilities were $52.2 billion.

In 1989, the net debt of local governments
was $19.6 billion. It peaked in 1993 at $23.5 billion,
then gradually declined until 1999. The is due mainly to
the forgiveness of loans to local governments in Alberta
and British Columbia.

Among the provinces, Quebec’s local governments
had the highest net debt — $12.7 billion at
December 31, 1999, down 16.1% from its 1997 peak.
Ontario, Saskatchewan, British Columbia, Yukon and
Nunavut were in a surplus position.

These statistics are based on the actual data
released in the annual reports of municipalities and
school boards as well as provincial and territorial
governments’ reports dated December 31, 1999 and
converted to Statistics Canada’s Financial Management
System.

Note: The Financial Management System (FMS)
provides a standardized presentation of government
accounting for the federal, provincial and local
governments in Canada. Individual governments’
accounting systems are not directly comparable
because the policies and structure of governments
differ. The FMS adjusts data from governments’ Public
Accounts and other records to provide detailed data
that permit inter-government comparisons as well as
compatible national aggregates that are consistent over
time. In other words, FMS statistics may not accord
with the figures published in government financial
statements. A reconciliation statement of the two
presentations is available.

Available on CANSIM: tables 385-0014 and 385-0017.

Data are available by custom and special tabulation.
For more information, or general inquiries on the
products or services of the Public Institutions
Division, contact Joanne Rice (613-951-0767;
joanne.rice@statcan.ca).

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Andy Gareau (613-951-1826) or Robert
Larocque (613-951-1836), Public Institutions Division.

Excess of financial assets over liabilities
Excess of financial assets over liabilities Per capita

1989 1993 1999 1989 1993 1999

$ millions $

Newfoundland and Labrador -553 -676 -731 -958 -1,173 -1,359
Prince Edward Island -75 -126 -43 -573 -948 -311
Nova Scotia -410 -202 -360 -452 -218 -382
New Brunswick -312 -326 -357 -422 -435 -473
Quebec -12,967 -14,593 -12,749 -1,857 -2,027 -1,730
Ontario -34 -1,792 65 -3 -166 6
Manitoba -749 -820 -471 -678 -732 -412
Saskatchewan 209 451 707 207 447 691
Alberta -2,548 -2,566 -383 -1,006 -952 -128
British Columbia -2,111 -2,791 1,851 -646 -764 457
Yukon -1 13 27 -39 416 878
Northwest Territories -24 -29 -25 -409 -445 -598
Nunavut ... ... 7 ... ... 273

Total -19,575 -23,457 -12,462 -710 -811 -406

... Figures not appropriate or not applicable.
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Construction type plywood
January 2002

Firms produced 180 127 cubic metres of
construction-type plywood in January, up 5.6%
from 170 555 cubic metres in January 2001.

Available on CANSIM: table 303-0005.

The January 2002 issue of Construction type
plywood, Vol. 50, no. 1 (35-001-XIB, $5/$47) is now
available. See How to order products.

For general information or to order data, contact the
dissemination officer (1-866-873-8789; 613-951-9497;
manufact@statcan.ca). For more information, or to
enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality
of this release, contact Sara Breen (613-951-3521;
sara.breen@statcan.ca), Manufacturing, Construction
and Energy Division.

Flows and stocks of fixed residential
capital
2001

The annual fixed residential capital flows and stocks
series at the provincial level for 2001 are now available.

Available on CANSIM: table 030-0002.

For more information, or to enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Étienne Saint-Pierre (613-951-2025;
saineti@statcan.ca), Investment and Capital Stock
Division.
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NEW PRODUCTS

Infomat — A weekly review, March 22, 2002
Catalogue number 11-002-XIE ($3/$109).

Infomat — A weekly review, March 22, 2002
Catalogue number 11-002-XPE ($4/$145).

Construction type plywood, Vol. 50, no. 1,
January 2002
Catalogue number 35-001-XIB ($5/$47).

Trucking in Canada, 2000
Catalogue number 53-222-XIB ($39).

Retail trade, Vol. 74, no. 1, January 2002
Catalogue number 63-005-XIB ($16/$155).

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XIB or an -XIE extension
are Internet versions; those with -XMB or -XME are
microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions; -XDB are
electronic versions on diskette and -XCB are electronic
versions on compact disc.

How to order products

Order products by phone:
Please refer to the • Title • Catalogue number • Volume number • Issue number • Your VISA or MasterCard number.

In Canada and the United States call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries call: 1-613-951-7277
To fax your order: 1-877-287-4369
Address changes or account inquiries: 1-800-700-1033

To order a product by mail write: Statistics Canada, Circulation Management, Dissemination Division, Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 7% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet: write to order@statcan.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
Web site (www.statcan.ca) under the headings Products and services and Fee publications ($).

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.

Statistics Canada’s official release bulletin
Catalogue 11-001E.

Published each working day by the Communications Division, Statistics Canada,
10-H, R.H. Coats Bldg., Tunney’s Pasture, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6.

To access The Daily on the Internet, visit our site at http://www.statcan.ca. To receive The
Daily each morning by E-mail, send an E-mail message to listproc@statcan.ca. Leave the
subject line blank. In the body of the message, type "subscribe daily firstname lastname".

Editor: Tom Vradenburg (613-951-1103, tom.vradenburg@statcan.ca)
Head of Official Release: Madeleine Simard (613-951-1088), madeleine.simard@statcan.ca

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada. © Minister of
Industry, 2002. Citation in newsprint, magazine, radio, and television reporting is permitted
subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the source. Any other
reproduction is permitted subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as
the source on all copies as follows: Statistics Canada, The Daily, catalogue 11-001E, along
with date and page references.
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RELEASE DATES: MARCH 25 TO 28

(Release dates are subject to change.)

Release
date

Title Reference period

25 Canada’s international transactions in securities January 2002
25 Film and video distribution 1999/2000
27 Employment Insurance January 2002
27 Canada’s international investment position 2001
27 National balance sheet accounts 2001
28 Industrial product and raw materials price indexes February 2002
28 Employment, earnings and hours January 2002
28 Gross domestic product by industry January 2002
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